Section 148 and all other applicable provisions, if 
any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies 

(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any 
statutory modification (s) or re-enactment(s) thereof 
for the Time being in force), the Remuneration of 
Rs.55,000/- p.a. (Rupees Fifty Five Thousand Only) 
plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of actual 
travel and out of pocket expenses, payable to M/s 
Ajay Kumar Singh & Co, Cost Accountants as Cost 
Auditors of the Company, for the Financial Year 
ending 31st March, 2022, as approved by the Board

[...]

of M/s Ajay Kumar Singh & Co, Cost Accountants as 
Cost Auditors of the Company subject to Ratification of 
Remuneration by the shareholders for the financial year 
2021-22 to conduct audit of cost accounting records for 
the Company at a Remuneration  of Rs. 55,000/- p.a. 
(Rupees Fifty Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes 
and reimbursement of actual travel and out of pocket 
expenses of the Company.

None of the Directors and/or Key Managerial Personnel 
of the Company and any of their relatives is concerned or 
interested, financially or otherwise, in the Resolution set

[...]

No material changes and commitments affecting the 
financial position of the company occurred between 
the end of financial year of your Company and the 
date of Director’s Report.

4.	 SHARE CAPITAL

As on 31st March, 2021, Paid up share Capital of 
the Company is Rs. 16,02,74,570/- (Rupees Sixteen 
Crores Two lakhs Seventy Four Thousand Five 
hundred and Seventy Only) divided into 1,60,27,457 
(One Crore Sixty Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand 
Four Hundred Fifty Seven) equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 23, 42 and 
Section 62 and all other applicable provisions of 
the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the